
2002 MSHSL SECTION 8A BOYS' 5000M CHAMPIONSHIP 
Headwaters Country Club. Park Rapids     Oct. 24, 2002 
 
PLACE  TEAM                  POINTS  PLACES OF FINISHERS              AVG. TIME    SPREAD 
  1   Warroad                  48    2    4    9   13   20   29   39   17:05.7    1:48.3 
  2   East Grand Forks         54    1   10   11   15   17   40   60   17:12.1    1:47.2 
  3   Hawley/Ulen-Hitterdal   104    5    7   28   31   33   35   44   17:52.2    1:39.9 
  4   Frazee                  118   12   16   19   34   37   49   59   18:05.7    1:19.4 
  5   Northland/Deer River    122    8   18   21   23   52   56        18:09.9    2:45.3 
  6   Bagley/Fosston          141    6   22   26   42   45   61   66   18:18.8    2:24.4 
  7   Lake Of The Woods       185   25   32   38   43   47   63        18:50.1    1:20.2 
  8   Pequot Lakes            201   27   36   41   46   51   54   70   19:02.8    1:26.6 
  9   Pine River-Backus       222    3   30   57   64   68   71   72   19:29.0    4:58.1 
 10   Roseau                  246   14   50   55   62   65   67        19:48.0    3:28.8 
 11   Sebeka/Menahga          252   24   48   53   58   69             19:51.4    3:16.8 
INCOMPLETE TEAMS: Dilworth-Glyndn-Feltn, Park Rapids, Tri-County, Warren-Alvarado-Oslo, Lake Park Audubon 
 
1. Warroad 
    2  Eric Palmquist              16:08.4   
    4  Joe Heppner                 16:43.9   
    9  Abrhama Hepner, 10          17:06.4   
   13  Alex Mohrbacher, 12         17:32.7   
   20  Micah Heppner               17:56.7   
   29  Matt Head                   18:23.4   
   39  Jason Hilligoss             18:52.3   
Time = 1:25:28.1     Places = 48 
 
2. East Grand Forks 
    1  Matt Damico, 11             15:58.4   
   10  Jason Ray, 10               17:16.9   
   11  Richie Spitsberg, 12        17:17.6   
   15  Nick Hagen, 10              17:41.6   
   17  Wes Holtman, 11             17:45.6   
   40  Jesse Johnson, 11           18:53.7   
   60  Richard Barnes, 10          20:14.2   
Time = 1:26:00.1     Places = 54 
 
3. Hawley/Ulen-Hitterdal 
    5  Josh Nustad, 12             16:53.9   
    7  Steve Solum, 11             17:01.6   
   28  Matt Bedore, 12             18:22.2   
   31  Travis Doeden, 12           18:29.4   
   33  Joe Nustad, 10              18:33.8   
   35  Jake Haroldson, 11          18:38.0   
   44  Dave Nimlos, 12             19:06.1   
Time = 1:29:20.9     Places = 104 
 
4. Frazee 
   12  Adam Sonnenberg, 11         17:29.4   
   16  Travis Perrine, 10          17:44.2   
   19  Tyler Stilke, 10            17:49.5   
   34  Nick Sauer, 10              18:36.3   
   37  Aaron Hanson, 9             18:48.8   
   49  Corey Burton, 9             19:39.4   
   59  Dustin Tate, 8              20:09.7   
Time = 1:30:28.2     Places = 118 
 
5. Northland/Deer River 
    8  Ian Helling, 11             17:06.0   
   18  Matt Bandemar, 9            17:46.5   
   21  Ryan DeBock, 9              18:00.6   
   23  Matt Ojanen, 12             18:04.7   
   52  Mike Armstrong, 11          19:51.3   
   56  Jeremy Snell, 10            19:58.9   
Time = 1:30:49.1     Places = 122 
 
6. Bagley/Fosston 
    6  Dustin Lillegaard, 11       16:55.0   
   22  Kory Murray, 12             18:01.6   
   26  Aaron Melander, 11          18:18.4   
   42  Michael Huschle, 10         18:59.2   
   45  Jonathan Rairdon, 8         19:19.4   
   61  Matt Huschle, 12            20:31.9   
   66  Dean Harmon, 9              21:17.1   
Time = 1:31:33.6     Places = 141 
 

7. Lake Of The Woods 
   25  Mat Neilson, 11             18:11.3   
   32  Jay Neilson, 9              18:30.5   
   38  Tyler Bredeson, 11          18:51.3   
   43  Garrett Raundalen, 10       19:05.6   
   47  Chris Heinrich, 10          19:31.5   
   63  Victor Ballard, 11          20:35.1   
Time = 1:34:10.2     Places = 185 
 
8. Pequot Lakes 
   27  Jake Scott, 10              18:20.3   
   36  Josh Dale, 10               18:42.5   
   41  Phillip Nachbar, 8          18:57.9   
   46  Matt Kline, 12              19:26.3   
   51  Doug Armstrong, 8           19:46.9   
   54  Jacob Dale, 8               19:56.3   
   70  Geoff Armstrong, 12         21:35.4   
Time = 1:35:13.9     Places = 201 
 
9. Pine River-Backus 
    3  Travis Briskew, 12          16:26.3   
   30  Steven Wheeler              18:28.5   
   57  O J Johnson, 10             20:01.6   
   64  Cory Swenson, 11            21:04.1   
   68  Jordan Zaffke, 8            21:24.4   
   71  Kap Peltier, 9              22:04.9   
   72  Alex Lupella                22:20.0   
Time = 1:37:24.9     Places = 222 
 
10. Roseau 
   14  Stephen Sjaaheim, 10        17:38.9   
   50  Tyler Levengton, 8          19:44.0   
   55  Matt Dunn, 9                19:56.7   
   62  Patrick Sandland, 7         20:32.7   
   65  Abe Granitz, 12             21:07.7   
   67  Kevin Broten, 10            21:21.4   
Time = 1:39:00.0     Places = 246 
 
11. Sebeka/Menahga 
   24  Scott Ahlf, 12              18:11.0   
   48  Zach Strayer, 10            19:38.9   
   53  Ben Schwartz, 12            19:51.5   
   58  Nate Skoog, 12              20:07.5   
   69  Alex Pederson, 7            21:27.8   
Time = 1:39:16.7     Places = 252 

 
 
 



       TEAM 
 PLACE SCORE          FINISHER          TIME        TEAM 
    1     1  Matt Damico, 11             15:58.4    East Grand Forks 
    2     2  Eric Palmquist              16:08.4    Warroad 
    3        Tyler Bjorhus, 10           16:17.4    Dilworth-Glyndn-Feltn 
    4     3  Travis Briskew, 12          16:26.3    Pine River-Backus 
    5     4  Joe Heppner                 16:43.9    Warroad 
    6        Ellis Peterson, 10          16:48.7    Park Rapids 
    7     5  Josh Nustad, 12             16:53.9    Hawley/Ulen-Hitterdal 
    8     6  Dustin Lillegaard, 11       16:55.0    Bagley/Fosston 
    9        Jordan Bjorhus, 10          16:58.6    Dilworth-Glyndn-Feltn 
   10     7  Steve Solum, 11             17:01.6    Hawley/Ulen-Hitterdal 
   11     8  Ian Helling, 11             17:06.0    Northland/Deer River 
   12     9  Abrhama Hepner, 10          17:06.4    Warroad 
   13    10  Jason Ray, 10               17:16.9    East Grand Forks 
   14    11  Richie Spitsberg, 12        17:17.6    East Grand Forks 
   15    12  Adam Sonnenberg, 11         17:29.4    Frazee 
   16    13  Alex Mohrbacher, 12         17:32.7    Warroad 
   17        Brad Bloom, 9               17:38.5    Park Rapids 
   18    14  Stephen Sjaaheim, 10        17:38.9    Roseau 
   19    15  Nick Hagen, 10              17:41.6    East Grand Forks 
   20    16  Travis Perrine, 10          17:44.2    Frazee 
   21    17  Wes Holtman, 11             17:45.6    East Grand Forks 
   22    18  Matt Bandemar, 9            17:46.5    Northland/Deer River 
   23    19  Tyler Stilke, 10            17:49.5    Frazee 
   24    20  Micah Heppner               17:56.7    Warroad 
   25    21  Ryan DeBock, 9              18:00.6    Northland/Deer River 
   26    22  Kory Murray, 12             18:01.6    Bagley/Fosston 
   27    23  Matt Ojanen, 12             18:04.7    Northland/Deer River 
   28    24  Scott Ahlf, 12              18:11.0    Sebeka/Menahga 
   29    25  Mat Neilson, 11             18:11.3    Lake Of The Woods 
   30    26  Aaron Melander, 11          18:18.4    Bagley/Fosston 
   31    27  Jake Scott, 10              18:20.3    Pequot Lakes 
   32    28  Matt Bedore, 12             18:22.2    Hawley/Ulen-Hitterdal 
   33    29  Matt Head                   18:23.4    Warroad 
   34    30  Steven Wheeler              18:28.5    Pine River-Backus 
   35    31  Travis Doeden, 12           18:29.4    Hawley/Ulen-Hitterdal 
   36    32  Jay Neilson, 9              18:30.5    Lake Of The Woods 
   37    33  Joe Nustad, 10              18:33.8    Hawley/Ulen-Hitterdal 
   38    34  Nick Sauer, 10              18:36.3    Frazee 
   39    35  Jake Haroldson, 11          18:38.0    Hawley/Ulen-Hitterdal 
   40        Philip Schaffhauser, 10     18:38.7    Tri-County 
   41        Jed Roley, 10               18:41.2    Warren-Alvarado-Oslo 
   42    36  Josh Dale, 10               18:42.5    Pequot Lakes 
   43    37  Aaron Hanson, 9             18:48.8    Frazee 
   44    38  Tyler Bredeson, 11          18:51.3    Lake Of The Woods 
   45    39  Jason Hilligoss             18:52.3    Warroad 
   46    40  Jesse Johnson, 11           18:53.7    East Grand Forks 
   47    41  Phillip Nachbar, 8          18:57.9    Pequot Lakes 
   48    42  Michael Huschle, 10         18:59.2    Bagley/Fosston 
   49        Edwin Johnson, 11           19:05.0    Tri-County 
   50    43  Garrett Raundalen, 10       19:05.6    Lake Of The Woods 
   51    44  Dave Nimlos, 12             19:06.1    Hawley/Ulen-Hitterdal 
   52        Josh Hen, 10                19:06.7    Lake Park Audubon 
   53    45  Jonathan Rairdon, 8         19:19.4    Bagley/Fosston 
   54    46  Matt Kline, 12              19:26.3    Pequot Lakes 
   55        Carston Olson, 11           19:29.9    Park Rapids 
   56    47  Chris Heinrich, 10          19:31.5    Lake Of The Woods 
   57    48  Zach Strayer, 10            19:38.9    Sebeka/Menahga 
   58    49  Corey Burton, 9             19:39.4    Frazee 
   59        Alex Hill, 11               19:42.2    Lake Park Audubon 
   60    50  Tyler Levengton, 8          19:44.0    Roseau 
   61        Jacob Hein, 7               19:46.0    Lake Park Audubon 
   62    51  Doug Armstrong, 8           19:46.9    Pequot Lakes 
   63    52  Mike Armstrong, 11          19:51.3    Northland/Deer River 
   64    53  Ben Schwartz, 12            19:51.5    Sebeka/Menahga 
   65    54  Jacob Dale, 8               19:56.3    Pequot Lakes 
   66    55  Matt Dunn, 9                19:56.7    Roseau 
   67    56  Jeremy Snell, 10            19:58.9    Northland/Deer River 
   68    57  O J Johnson, 10             20:01.6    Pine River-Backus 
   69    58  Nate Skoog, 12              20:07.5    Sebeka/Menahga 
   70    59  Dustin Tate, 8              20:09.7    Frazee 
   71    60  Richard Barnes, 10          20:14.2    East Grand Forks 
   72    61  Matt Huschle, 12            20:31.9    Bagley/Fosston 
   73    62  Patrick Sandland, 7         20:32.7    Roseau 
   74    63  Victor Ballard, 11          20:35.1    Lake Of The Woods 
   75        Derek Rice, 12              20:38.1    Park Rapids 
   76    64  Cory Swenson, 11            21:04.1    Pine River-Backus 
   77    65  Abe Granitz, 12             21:07.7    Roseau 
   78    66  Dean Harmon, 9              21:17.1    Bagley/Fosston 
   79    67  Kevin Broten, 10            21:21.4    Roseau 



   80    68  Jordan Zaffke, 8            21:24.4    Pine River-Backus 
   81        Ian Busta, 10               21:25.0    Dilworth-Glyndn-Feltn 
   82    69  Alex Pederson, 7            21:27.8    Sebeka/Menahga 
   83    70  Geoff Armstrong, 12         21:35.4    Pequot Lakes 
   84    71  Kap Peltier, 9              22:04.9    Pine River-Backus 
   85    72  Alex Lupella                22:20.0    Pine River-Backus 


